127490170

¢ Fidelity National Title

tusuranee Company

Fidelity National Title Insurance Company Date:; 11/13/2026
Invoice No: 12790170

§540 Centerview Drive _
Suite 403 Unit #: 03000.580888
Customer Ref #: 25-43445-R

Raleigh, NC 27606

Atin: TileWave Processing

Phone: 877-249-0005

Fax:

Email: Virginia@TitleWaveRES.corn

To: Acquisition Title and Settlement Agency, Inc.

Hope Yearout
3140 Chaparrat Drive, SW
Roanoke, VA 24018

RE: Buyer: Woltz &amp; Associates

Property: O Grove Lane,
Roanoke, VA 24012
County/Parcel: 038.05-02-07.00-

0000
Seller:  Cranwell Family lrrev Trust
Notes:
Date Code Product Description Liability Charge Amount
11/13/2025 5500 Search and Exam VA $0.00 $145.00

Invoice Total: $145.00

Remittance Advice - DUE UPON RECEIPT

Please send along with remittance to:
Date: 11/13/2025

Fidelity National Title Insurance Company Invoice No: 12790170

5540 Centerview Drive Unit # 03000.580898

Suite 403 Contact: Acquisition Title and
Raleigh, NC 27606 Settlement Agency, Inc.
Attn: TitleWave Processing Check #

Amount Enclosed

Page 1 of 1
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FAGE  82/48

FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE GROUP, INC.
Chicage Title, cnmmunweqtltb Land Titlm, and Fldelity Nationa Tithe
Virginia Production Bivision i

¥

THLE SEARCH REPORT K
This Title Saarsh Report I issued for the use of the agent to whom it s addressed, This Report is to be used only by the sgent vy
detarming the Insurabiliy of s fo the properly deactibes herein In confimction wi issUANEe of colmitments, pofcies ang
endorsements by the above named fije ihsurere (%he Company™. The agent reviewing this Tile Searsh Report must follow oi

: Issuaid by the Company, This is'a reboit of matiers appearing
in the official fand records of the county or oty wherain the Propefty is kocaled. No seareh has teen made for any matters feqorded in

ch a8 morgages, Hudgments and ather Bone, far which the
Corapany has found recarded salisfactiong or releases, ang possitle wther matters whigh, acoording 1o custon and practice, woukl not

caseno: /X 7 T0/ 770 CUSTOMER

TITLE TO THE BELOW DESGRIBED PROPERTY IS VEBTED OF RECORD iy A1/ #7) Comy, ‘*"-’L"?’J )

Z—/afr;{'q <- ﬂ‘f’/?é"’“;, Z%Q%"ﬁ' o %.C?anj//’%,/g}:}gkﬁf\fﬁdz oA smg
Lo ff‘ﬁ?ﬁ.a’sﬁ A Gnad IR Ty Ny Y TR A PN Wﬂm 1/

Lotews () jtwe { jge (w)notenancy () prinshp (LJeorp () e “Ympcromde 7 e

{_) UNDER THE FOLLOWING DEED: B -
Grantorts): M7/ fare € G:muﬁf/g o Fate Corhis Phrny Cran e s

Dated: -_.._Sii&' T8 Recordes: 207/ Deed Book & pg:?ing QE o/ £57/¢£¢D?’ Whaen E51t

-rHoet)) 5
' . SR, Y Lrxge,
{.J Current owner is Surviving tenant of survivorship tenancy created in the atove deed. =y /1 5

o B e #
" Deceased tenant dipd Bursuant to information at fin : { ot S
: P ] Ef,y Lo
(L) UNDER THE WILLOF: _ L . . _Beb g g
Date of Death: Bate of Probate: i
Wil Book & Pg./inst. No:
() BYINHERITANCE FROM: —
Date of Death: __ N o
Heirs determined by: ——

IR ERTY UIRED BY Wikt OR IN ERITANCGE
Decedent Acquirad the Property 8y:

#
i
7

THE PROPERTY LIES IN THE (0 o/, A/ o oanope VIRGINIA, Recordation

references are to the Clerk's Office of the Cireuif Court thareof unless otherwise statad

.

< i
. !1

. vamsegrar,
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BRIEF_' LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

Lo/~ DI Dhock /3 doc 2 5?;6745)’—\;‘ Creie

. Rk
{.JUse description on attached Page(s) marked “desctiption” in brackets Ty o ){i ;é

(g}'ﬂs/eﬁ:smption In %w recorded infas ,{/75}!' # ot FE fyjﬁ/

el

-

Appurtenant vasemants examiriad- zﬁb"" YES  See add’i info in Othay Mattés,

DEEDS OF TRUST: M

1. Grantor(s) — 3

Tristea(s):
Cateq: Deed Book & Pg./inat. No:
Recorded: — Amount: 5

Namad Beneficiary: —
Asgignments, Subordination Agmts, stc.:

2. Gra htor(s):

Trustae(s): _ :

Dated: — Beed Book & Pganst. No: - L
Recordac; Aroount: $_ ;

Named Beneficiary: —_— i

Assignments, Subordination Agmts, etc.:

3. Grantor(s):

Trustea(s); :

Datad: Deed Book & Pg,finst, No: " —

Recordad; Amount; § i —
— e

1
Named Beneficiary:
Assignments, Subordination Agmts, ate:

JUDBMENTS (mot including purchaser(s) which are found on next paga):

Dated docketed infag .
randered in favor of _ agsinst il
Dated __ docketad infas __

rendered in favor of — e BOINSEL

Dated docketed infas

rendered in fayor of . against

{J See additional judgments attached -

[
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FAGE @5/48
@6/19/2813 &0:42 5489898434 |

From: __
To:
Datag;

Racorgac: Deed Book & Py.nst, No:

edin;as/@ﬂg 7 P& C:}7 i {1 None

ITEMS SHOWN WM PLATOF S Z}EDIWSION 7%{‘:1
1. At ) ey v Vdmm«h /617"'
2 /7}‘};1&“’ Ff G Loy 0o JoL fre
3. LT jo Pus pR- Pent—on oA SIl /«%’/»rcrf .
A Crocody” Srt]) pohen o Brddt B Tl

":
SHOWN ON OTHER PLATS OF REGORD as follows (xtlone, 4
1. Plat recorded as - FHowing:

2. Plat récorded as showing:
V
ACCESS: . 6’
(= Piblic street(s) named: Oyl LA
{_} Appurtenant easemaont created by Deed Book & Pg.iInst, No.: ‘
{_) Road Maintenance Agreement in Deed Book & Pg.finst. No.: _

T“ —turrer

‘}\OTHERMATTERS L.)Nune@ P p@ S e )Z,#\ 2’0/5"@7/&/5/
/g?’ 56’!‘)/% e awmfghg Tall-a N

,' LIS —T A St 20 " / ,,

m{e At M /”ai '*/@ r‘/r:'\s"y‘a_,, Frtet s Ax/-ﬁb@%

/ﬁm ,
Wfé HeH Tvpe: %m, w Owner 2 57{‘ oinr 0’74 i; e M"MM/

andard Resxdent;al (__3 Comnercial

BACK TITLE INFO RELIED upon@asa ¢ £ U4 E34S007( 10 be picked up

from this poi:cy affectmg the property listed on page 1 are as follows: i

(/76 <

EFFECTIVE DATE: & 8:80 AM, \/
— O %ﬂ//é«/w/bzz o ne)

THIS REPORT GONSISTS QF PAGES, exsluding document copies, adverse sheets, et




B6/19/2013 @9:42  54A589Ad34 : PAGE
11325, 12415 P Real Estate Bill Detais :

Real Estate

View Bill View bill image
As of »:11/13/2025§

BIII Year 2025

Bill 25016186

Owner CRANWELL FAMILY 3RREV TRUST
Parce! | D 038050207000000

Instailment Pay By Amount Payments/Credits Balance Interest Due
1 6!5/2025 $BB 58 588 58 $0.00 $0 OD © %000
2 12!5/2025 $88.58 588 58 $0.00 50.00 50.00

TOTAL $1771.16 $177.1 6 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2025 Tyler Technologies, ine,

hnps:I/seifsenrice.menokecoumyva.guvfmssfcjﬂzens!ﬂsafEstgteMewBill.sspx

BR/ 41

11



B86/19/2013 BE:42 5489898434
11113425, 1218 Py Real Estate Assessments

Real Estate
Assessment

Owner CRANWELL FAMILY IRREV TRUST
Parcel ID ' 038050207000{}00
Bill Yoar 2025

PAGE 87/48

Assessment Valuwas [
Gross Aiéssessmant
v oo
Bildng s
Tﬂ_al. $1}20000 .
Class Descnptmn Area Defermants Net Ass:asmment
LA!\.I-D“ DIOO SFRU . 10000Acres - 5000 . $1720000
Tma; e e e e _ $17'200‘00 .

€2025 Tyler Technnlogies, Inc.

hﬂps:ﬂseifsarﬂce.manokemurﬂwa.gowmsalcitizensiﬁea!EstatalAssessmems.aspx

11
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11/13/25, 12:16 PM Real Eatute Tax Changes

Real Estate
Charges '

Ownar CRANWELL FAM&LY IRREV TRU ST
Parcal ED 038050207000000
Eill Year 2025

Tax Charges

Taxable Value Tax Rate

CQUNTY RE 18T HALF BASE 8,600 1.03000000

COUNTY RE ZND HALF BASE 8,600 1.03000000 $88 58 i

Tbtal

©2025 Tyler Technotegles, ine,

hupe;’fserfsarvica.roanokawuntwa.gwfmss!cltimsiﬂeazfssmemc:hames.aspx

Amount

588 58

:‘-EJ-JI—\":_'“_C':L!":‘V-“" .

$17‘f16 l

PaGE @8/4B
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Order No.: 12790170
Agent's Reference Number: 25-43445-R

TITLE SEARCH REPORT
ISSUED BY
TitleWave Real Estate Solutions

THE ATTACHED TITLE SEARCH REPORT IS ISSUED FOR USE OF THE AGENT LISTED, HEREIN 'THE AGENT’,
A POLICY ISSUING AGENT FOR THE FIDELITY GROUP OF TITLE INSURANCE COMPANIES, HEREIN 'THE
COMPANY', AND 1S TO BE USED BY THE AGENT IN THE EXAMINATION AND DETERMINATION OF THE
INSURABILITY OF TITLE TO THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED HEREIN IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE ISSUANCE
OF THE COMPANY'S COMMITMENTS, POLICIES AND ENDORSEMENTS.

The Agent who examines this Title Search Report must follow all underwriting guidelines set forth in the
underwriting manual and bulletins issued by the Company. The Agent is responsible for obtaining proper
"High-Liability" approval, when applicable, in accordance with their agency contract. The agent is
responsible for obtaining appropriate updates or continuations of this Title Search Report prior to the
issuance of any commitment or policy in accordance with prudent underwriting practices and the
Company's guidelines. The Agent is responsible for any errors, omissions, defect, liens, encumbrances or
adverse matters not shown by this Title Search Report but known to or discovered by the Agent prior to
the issuance of the Company's commitment, policy or endorsement.

The Title Search Report does not provide or offer any title insurance, liability coverage or errors and
omissions coverage. No assurance is given as to the insurability or status of title. The Title Search Report
does not insure or guarantee the validity or sufficiency of any documents attached, nor is it to be
considered a title insurance commitment and/or title insurance policy, an opinion of title, an ownership and
encumbrance report, a property information report, a guarantee of title or as any other form of guarantee
or warranty of title and should not be relied upon as such.

LIABILITY UNDER THE ATTACHED TITLE SEARCH REPORT IS LIMITED TO THE LIARILITY UNDER THE
COMPANY'S COMMITMENTS, POLICY OR POLICIES ISSUED PURSUANT TO THIS TITLE SEARCH REPORT.
IN THE EVENT THE ATTACHED TITLE SEARCH REPORT IS USED FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THE ISSUANCE OF THE COMPANY'S COMMITMENTS, POLICIES OR ENDORSEMENTS,
THE TOTAL AGGREGATE LIABILITY OF THE COMPANY, ITS EMPLOYEES, AGENTS AND SUBCONTRACTORS
SHALL NOT EXCEED THE COMPANY'S TOTAL FEE FOR THIS REPORT.

Title Search Repart Page 1 of 6



Order No.: 12790170
Agent's Reference Number: 25-43445-R

Agent:

Fidelity National Title Insurance Company
TITLE SEARCH REPORT

Acquisition Title and Settlement Agency, Inc.
3140 Chaparral Drive, SW, Building C, Suite 107
Roanoke, VA 24018

Phone: 540-989-0884

Fax: 540-989-0959

1.

PERIOD SEARCHED:

The period covered in the search ended: November 06, 2025 at 8:00 AM
Policy or Policies to be issued;

ALTA Loan Policy 2021

Proposed Insured:
Amount of Insurance:

ALTA QOwner's Policy 2021
Proposed Insured: Woltz & Associates
Amount of Insurance:

The estate or interest in the land described or referred to in this report is:
Fee Simple

Last grantee of record for the period searched:

W.F. Mason, Jr. and Linda C. Dalton, Trustee of the Cranwell Family Irrevocable Trust, and W.F.
Mason, Jr. and Linda C. Dalton, Trustee of the Ellen Taylor Naquin Cranwell Irrevocable Trust

The land is described as follows:

See attached Exhibit "A"

For all gquestions regarding this Title Search Report
Please contact our
Virginia Search Assistance Team

vasearchhelp@fnf.com

[small logo]

Title Search Report

Page 2 of 6



Order No.: 12790170
Agent's Reference Number: 25-43445-R

10.

11.

TITLE SEARCH REPORT
REQUIREMENTS

The Company requires receipt in writing of the name of anyone not referenced in this form who will
acquire an interest in the land or who will execute a deed of trust encumbering the land herein.
Additional requirements and/or exceptions may then be added.

Instrument(s) creating the estate or interest to be insured must be approved, executed and filed for
record.

A. Warranty Deed from Cranwell Family Irrev Trust, vesting fee simple title in Woltz & Associates.
B. Deed of Trust from Woltz & Associates, securing your loan.

Payment of full consideration to or for the account of the gra ntor(s) or mortgagor(s).

Payment of the premiums, fees and charges for the policy/policies.

Payment of all taxes, charges, and assessments, levied and assessed against the subject premises,
which are due and payable

Payment of all outstanding water, sewer and public utility charges to date of settlement.

The Company must be provided with an approved form of executed Owner's Affidavit and Agreement
relating to, among other items, mechanics' liens and parties in possession.

Certification from settiement agent that they have made independent verification through the PACER
system that the seller and/or borrowers are not in bankruptcy.

Settlement agent must ascertain identity of all parties executing instruments required far this
transaction in compliance with Virginia statutes (eg. Section 47.1-14).

This tax information is furnished for your information only. No liability of any nature whatsoever is
hereby assumed for errors as to these figures. The settiement agent/attorney must verify these
figures for the purposes of certifying title to the Company and preparing settlement pro rations.

Tax Assessment for 2025

BILL # 25010186
MAP or PARCEL ID/GPIN # 38.05-02-07
DESCRIPTION IN TAX RECORD: Lot 23, Blk 13, Sec 2, Captains Grove Estates

LAND ASSESSMENT: $17,200.00

IMPROVEMENTS ASSESSMENT: $0.00

TOTAL ASSESSMENT: $17,200.00

ANNUAL TAX: $177.16 {$88.58 per half)

TAX PAYMENT DUE DATE(S): June 5 and December 5
TAXES HAVE BEEN PAID THROUGH: 2nd half of 2025
TAXES A LIEN, NOT YET DUE: 2026 taxes not yet assessed

Note: Possible Supplemental Tax if New Construction.
Property Address as shown in the tax records:
0 Grove Lane, Roanoke, VA 24012

The search did not disclose any open mortgages or deeds of trust of record, therefore the Company
reserves the right to require further evidence to confirm that the property is unencumbered, and

Title Search Report Page 3 of 6



Order No.: 12780170
Agent's Reference Number: 25-43445-R

TITLE SEARCH REPORT/ABSTRACT
REQUIREMENTS continued
further reserves the right to make additional requirements or add additional items or exceptions upon
receipt of the requested evidence.

12. Payment of all HOA/POA assessments, charges, and fees, which the subject property may be subject
to, plus any penalty and interest which may be due.

13. Receipt and review of all corporate/entity/trust documents for subject parties as may be required under
Virginia underwriting guidelines.

Notice: Please be aware that due to the conflict between federal and state laws concerning the cultivation,

distribution, manufacture or sale of marijuana, the Company is not able to close or insure any transaction
inveolving Land that is associated with these activities.

Title Search Report Page 4 of 6



Order No.; 12790170
Agent's Reference Number: 25-43445-R

10.

11.

12

13.

TITLE SEARCH REPORT
EXCEPTIONS

Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims or other matters, if any, created or first appearing in the
public records or attaching to the title subsequent to the date of this form.

Taxes and special assessments due and payable after Date of Policy.

Any lien, or right to a lien, for services, labor ar material heretofore or hereafter furnished, imposed by
law and not shown by the public records.

Easements, or claims of easements, not shown by the public records.
Rights or claims of parties in possession not shown by public records.

Any encroachment, encumbrance, violation, variation, or adverse circumstance affecting the Title that
would be disclosed by an accurate and complete land survey of the Land. The term "encroachment"
includes encroachments of existing improvements located on the Land onto adjoining iand, and
encroachments onto the Land of existing improvements located on adjoining land.

Terms, provisions, covenants, conditions, restrictions, reservations, easements, liens for assessments,
developer rights, options, rights of first refusal and reservations and other matters, if any, and any
amendments thereto, appearing of record in Declaration dated October 4, 1968, recorded in Plat Book
7, Page 27; in the related bylaws; in any instrument creating the estate or interest insured by this
policy; and in any other allied instrument referred to in any of the instruments aforesaid, but omitting
any covenants or restrictions, if any, based upon race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, familial
status, marital status, disability, handicap, national origin, ancestry, or source of income, as set forth in
applicable state or federal laws, except to the extent that said covenant or restriction is permitted by
applicable law.

Easement granted from Patricia A. Bailey to Rke Regianal Airport Comm by instrument dated February
1, 2006, recorded as Instrument No. 200606107. Location: Roancke County.

Easement granted from R.W. Bowers et al to Appalachian Power Company by instrument dated March
4, 1969, recorded in Deed Book 872, Page 609. Location: Roanoke County.

Easement granted from William C. and Stella N. Cranwell, husband and wife to Appalachian Power
Company by instrument dated November 11, 1982, recorded in Deed Book 1188, Page 1071.

Plat of Subdivision recorded in Plat Book 7, Page 27:

1. Carving Creek flows through lot.

2. A 25' DE along side lot line.

3. A 10' PUE along front and side lot line.

4. 15' SDE crossing small portion of front lot line.

Public Access from the Public Street hamed: Grove Lane.

Other Matters:

1. See DG in Instrument No. 201807144 for percentage of ownership in captured property.
2. See Certificate of Trust in Instrument No. 201316140.

3. Stella Rose Cranwell died intestate on January 22, 2010, vesting title in her husband, Wiltiam C.
Cranwell, 5r., by operation of law of survivorship property.

Title Search Report Page 5 of &



Order No.: 12790170
Agent’s Reference Number: 25-43445-R

TITLE SEARCH REPORT
EXHIBIT “A"
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

The following described real property lying and being in the County of Roanoke, Virginia, and more
particularly described on Schedule B hereto:

Lot 23, Block 13, accerding to the Map of Section 2, Captain's Grove Estates, dated October 4, 1968,

prepared by T.P. Parker, S.C.E., and of record in Plat Book 7, at page 27, in the Clerk's Office of the Circuit
Court of Roanoke County.

It being the same property conveyed to W.F. Mason, Jr. and Linda C. Dalton, Trustee of the Cranwell
Family Irrevocable Trust, and W.F. Mason, Jr. and Linda C. Dalton, Trustee of the Ellen Taylor Naquin
Cranwell Irrevocable Trust by Deed from William C. Cranwell, Sr. and Corliss Mullins Cranwell, William
Clive Cranwell, 11, Jane Ellen Cranwell Dixon (formerly known as Jane Ellen Cranwell Andrews), and Kitty
Lynn Robinson Branch dated June 25, 2018, recorded July 27, 2018 in the Clerk's Office of the Circuit
Court of Roanoke County, Virginia as Instrument No. 201807144.

Title Search Report Page 6 of 6
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1142125, 6:13 M 8ra
< g ‘i
™ VIRGINIA LAND RECORD COVER SHEET :
FORM A -~ COVER SHEET CONTENT (00016
Instrument Datey $12612018
Instrument Types . ... !?.§§ ........... :.
Number of Parcels: . 4 w  NwuberofPages: 10 INSTRUMENT 201807144
[ ]Gity Dd County RECORDED IN THE CLERK'S OFFICE OF
........................ ROANOKECOUNTY. . ROANOKE GOUNTY CIREUIT COURT ON
T ) July 27, 2018 AT 11:27 oM .
AX EXBMp? memfm:mas.taw STEVEN 4. MOGRAW s CLERK
[d Grangors  SBABM1AGEDY . RECORDED BY: BRG
B4 Grantee: 58.».‘! -811.A012)... : — : :
Consideration: ... 5000 ;
ExistingDebtz . ... ] $‘.’-9Q
Actuai Value/Assumed: | e $145,700 11
PRIGR INSTRUMENT UNDER § 58,1-803 (D)
Original Prinedpals ... .~ go0a ’ :
Fair Market Valoe Increase: |, sope {direa Above Reserved For Deed Stamp only)
Originat Book Numbers Originel Page Numbes: .. UOriginal instroment Nunib : mhert .
Frior Recording At: [ 1City [ ] County !
........................................................ perssoenemsenctsseeeanes PETCEDAgE In TS Jurisdiction: L.W.Q"é“
BUsINESS / NAME
e [ Joramtor: CRANWELL, A R e
2. | 1Grantor: CRANWELL, WILLIAM CLIVIEN cererea st e e
L. DgGrantee; W.F.MASON, JR. & LINDA C. DALTON, TRUSTEES OF THE cmmweu. FAMILTY IRREVOC,
.2 [trentees YLF.MASON, JR, & LINDA . DALTON, 1!1&!§I§§§QE.Iﬂﬁl?&!:ﬁ'ﬁ:!ﬁ&?f.!-.@&!ﬁﬁ?l—!!ﬂ.E%!?ﬁ!!?
GRANTEE ADDRESS

Name: VW.E. MASON, JR. & LINDA C. DALTON, TRUSTEES OF THE CRANWELL FAMILTY IRREVOGCABLE TRUST

b L AL Y e e e R L P PR e 3 P St 4ot alyrfimr il

Address: PO BOX 21137

-raw

At e e R T S U, B e o A B LY A% A e A A Y

.........................................

A AHL T e A B A 4 o e L A ARk g Kb e e G o4 60 48 ek e e m P A v A P BT AT 8 TR AN 4a s

il
-------------------------- X TRETEAELY LT LT S IRy v s o PR T R MR A e R

ciWI ROANOKE sm_te- — VA" Zip Coder . E‘ 24015

Frvrrivdianseananit --v—u----Awuvvno.—nh-..-_.. N ey e e AT R S A L L AR AR ———

Porimiin P PP

Pyt

City:, ROANOKE

....................................................................................

YA Zip Codes

-------- R L L LT

FORM CC-1570 Rev: 7/15 Page 1 of 4 ) Cover Sheet A
§§17,1-223,17.1-227.1,35.1-249 :

Copyright £ 3014 Office of tha Bxaowmive Secioiary, Supromie Court of Virginia. ANl riphts peserved. .

hitps:irlswab. vacourts.govisralsrafiéfsearchiracord Seatch

AMEA
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S ) Lo ;
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VIRGINIA LAND RECORD COVER SHEERT 0000LT
FORM B ~ ADDITIONAL GRANTORS/(GRANTEES :
’
Instrumient Dater ... 825/2018 ;
Instrwment Type: .. DBS. .. ;
Namberof Parcels: & Number of Papes: | 190, .
{ 1Ciry i Coumty
............ ensasernens ROANOKE COUNTY
GRANTOR BUSINESS / Name {Area Above Reserved For Deed Stamp Only)
wo. [ JGrantor: DIXKON JANEELLENGRANWELL foraenn
wfh. [ ]Grantor: GRANWELL, CORLIGGMULLING
W3 [ 1Grantor: BRANCH KITTY LYNN
........ { }Granwor |
e LJGRRORORT e —— e ersverieamasarabgaaa s
U N ¢ =1 T . b amanannnnat o smnn it e o e A At e s e 88
o [ )Gromters ima 2+ e et s b m em kot e et e st e e o8 R e A et e e - .
GRANTSE BUSINESS / NAME
"""""" [ ]Granme; AT rET RV L LA by LTt werara e EELLY TY ETT Y PT POy 3 PYY EETFT PR - e g e ke ey
cosnee L JGREREEEY v hbnasnanevemr s peasun e e A st e mee St an e s
....... LoD derantear e e . . R

[ ]Grantee:
[ ]Grantee;

LTI,

ARAR AR LAY Rttt ot g

AR A AR ANV RS ARUAR SR AR AL N BBt vt Uk e oy v v B AT R

A S g by R

TR e e A e a4 PR SR b eS8 S e A mmh s e
e |} Grantee: . amn AR 1A e s e A 4 St e s e s e e s et a2 ne heren
....... { ]Grattes; __ . s
ceeees | ] Grantee; famen e nr et Ayt et an st e oo enn s eevarnmnan a-

FORM CC-1570 Rev: 10714

Cover Sheet B

§§17.1-228, 17.1-227.1, 17.1-249

Page Z of 4

Copyright £ 2014 Office of the Exsuutive Sacretary, Supretia Court of Virginia, All vights raservad,

hips:iirisweb vacourts yovijsra/srafifeasrehitacordSearch
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VIRGINIA LAND RECORD COVER SHEET

FORM C — ADDITIONAL PARCELS

000018

Instrument Dave: . SI2502018

il 2 A AL AT apeny

Instrument Typo; ____DES

LTI

Namber of Parcels: . 4 Number of Pages: ... 10

{ ]city D] Connty
trvemenane s nenniome o ROANQKE COUNTY.

* e Ty,

PARCELS IDENTIFICATION OR TAX MaAp
Prior Recording At:{ JCity [ § Connty

Percentage in This furisdietion: 190%
Book Number: | - Fage Nomber:
Instroment Numbens T— rven

[P

Fodbdlimtan

FAGE  11/48

Parcel Identification Number (PIN): JL038.05-02.07.00-0080 {Area Above Reserved For beed Stamp Only}

Short Property Description: |, LOT 23, BLOGK 32, SEG. 2

CARTIANSGROVEESTATE .
Curcent Praperty Address: GROMBLANE. ...

A el e DR R R T LY R T VS

.................................. L T

Citys ROANOKE e . State: _NA,... Zip Coder ... 24045,

Prior Recording At: [ JCity{ ] County

L P TTY Pr ket LU n— .

Percentage bn This Jerisdictions 1085
BookNumber: Page Nurnber
Instniment Numbar

Farcel Identification Number (FIN): ,038.08-:01-01,01-0000
Tax Map Number: 038,06-01-01.01-0080
Shart Property Description:

Faslaeqpesens

[ P

armmmny

tumtans “a LLTFTTIrY LTS T PTY rsewe LELLE T PP e

Current Property Address:  DENT ROAD
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W.F. Masor, I, Esquire
V5B No. 12076

3131 Blectwis Road .
kimnck&. Virginia 2401 8
Tax Map # 038.08-02-29.00-0000; 038.05-02-07.00-0000;

038.06-01-02.00-0000; and 038.06-01-01.00-0000

THIS DEED WAS PREPARED WITHOUT THE BENEXIT OF A TITLE SEARCH

THIS DEED made and entered into this _ & day of __ i, , 2018,

by and between WILLIAM C. CRANWELL, SR, PARTY OF THE FIRST PART,
CORLISS MULLINS CRANWELL, WILLIAM CLIVE CRANWELL, I, JANE ELLEN
CRANWELL DIXON {(formerly known as Jane Ellen Cranwell Andrews), and KITTY
LYNN ROBINSON BRANCH, PARTIES OF THE SECOND PART, GRANTORS, and
W.F. MASON, IR, and LINDA C. DALTON, TRUSTEE of the CRANWELL FAMILY
IRREVOCABLE TRUST, PARTY OF THE THIRD PART, whose address is 3131 Electric
Road, Roanoke, Virginia, 24018, and W.F. MASON, JR. and LINDA ¢ DALTON,
TRUSTEE of the ELLEN TAYLOR. NAQUIN CRANWELL IRREVOCABLE TRUST

PARTY OF THE FOURTH PART, GRANTEES, whose address is 3131 Electric Road,

Roanoke, Virginia, 24018, '

WITNESSETH

THAT FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the natural love and affection the Party
of the First Patt bears for the Beneficiaries of the Party of the Third Part, the Party of the Pirst
Part does hereby give, grant and convey, with Special Warranty of Titlé,unto the Party of the
Third Part thirty-two percent (32%) of his right, title, and interest in and 1o the following
described real properties lying and being in the County of Roanoke, Virginia, and more
particularly described on Schedule A: and

THATFOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the natural love and affection the Party
of the Fitst Part bears for the Beneficiaries of the Party of the Third Part, the Party of the First
Part does hereby give, grant and convey, with Special Warranty of Title unto the Party of the
Third Part thirty-two percent (329%) of his right, title, and interest in and to the following

Deed-Roanoko mm:y'(zdl?;
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described real properties lying and being in the County of Roanoke, ergmia, and more
particularly described on Schedule B hereto; and ‘ ;

THAT FOR AND IN CONSIOERATION of the natural love atld affection the Party
of the First Part bears for the Beneficiaries of the Party of the Third Patt, the Party of the First
Part does hereby give, grant and convey, with épecial Warranty of Titlé unto the Party of the
Third Part thirty-two percent (32%) of his right, title, and interest in and w the following
desotibed real properties lying and being in the County of Roannke, Vugima, and more
particalarly described on Schedule C, hereto: and

THAT FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the natural love and affection the Party
of the First Part beass for the Beneficiaries of the Party of the Third Patt, the Party of the First
Part does hereby give, grant and convey, with Special Warranty ofT:tIe unto the Party of the
Third Part thirty-two percent (32%) of his right, title, and interest in and & the following
described real properties Iying and being in the County of Roancke, Virginia, and more
particularly described on Schedule D hereto; and A

THAT FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the natural love and affection the Party
of the First Part bears for the Beneficiary of the Party of the Fourth Part the Party of the First
Part does hereby give, grant and convey, with Specia! Warranty of Title unto the Party of the
Fourth Part twenty percent (20%) of his right, title, and interest in and to the described real
properties lying and being in the County of Roanoke, Virginia, and more pamoularly
" deseribed on Schedule A hereto; and

THAT FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the natural love and affection the Party
of the First Part beats for the Beneficiary of the Party of the Fourth Part, the Party of the First
Part does hereby give, grant and convey, with Special Warranty of Title unto the Party of the
Fourth Part twenty percent (20% of his right, title, and interest in and to the described real
properties lying and being in the County of Roanoke, Virginia, and more particulatdy
described Schedule B hereto; and

THAT FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the natuzal love and affection the Party

w5 on, an of the First Part bears for the Benefi iciaty of the Party of the Fourth Part, the Party of the First

ROANGIE. VIFSINIA | Part does hereby give, grant and convey, with Special Warranty of Title unto the Party of the
" Fourth Part twenty percent (20%) of his right, title, and interest in and e the described real

Deed-Rosnoks County (2017)
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properties lying and being in the County of Roanoke, Virginia, and more parﬁcularly
described on Schedule C hereto; and
THAT FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the natoral love anﬁ affection the Party
{ of the First Part bears for the Beneficiary of the Party of the Fourth Part, the Party of the First
Patt does hereby give, grant and convey, with Special Warranty of Title' unto the Party of the
Fourth Part twenty percent (20%) of his right, title, and interest in and to the deseribed real
f[ properties lying and being in the County of Roanoke, Virginie, and mom pm'ncularly
described on Schedule D hereto; and
THAT FOR AND I CONSIDERATION of the natural love and affection the Parties
of the Second Part bear for the Beneficiaries of the Party of the Thixd Pﬁrt, the Parties of the
. || Second Part do hersby give, grant and convey, with Special Warranty of Title unto the Party
.. | of the Third Part their twelve percent (12%) right, title, and interest in and to the following
|| described real propestics lying and being in the County of Roanoke, Viréinia, and more
particularly described on Schedule D hereto; and
THAT FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the natural love and aﬂ'ection the Parties
of the Second Part bear for the Beneficiaries of the Party of the Third qu-t, the Parties of the
Second Part do hereby give, grant and convey, with Special Warranty of Title unto the Party
of the Third Part their tweive percent (12%) right, title, and interest in. a:;xd to the following
described real properties lying and being in the County of Roanoke, leﬁm.\a, and more
particularly described on Schedule B hereto: and
THAT FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the natural love and affection the Partios
of the Second Part bear for the Beneficiaries of the Party of the Third Part, the Parties of the
Second Part do hereby give, grant and convey, with Special Warranty of Title unto the Party
of the Third Part their twelve percent (12%) right, title, and interest in mﬁd to the following
described real properties lying and being in the County of Roanoke, Virginia, and more
particularly deseribed on Schedule C hereto; and
THAT FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the natural love and affection the Parties
W . MASON, 9. of the Secand Past bear for the Beneficiaries of the Party of the Third Part, the Parties of the
REANGKE, wintiNIA Second Part do hereby give, grant and convey, with Special Warranty of Title unto the Party
* ofthe. Third Part their twelve percent (12%) right, title, and interest in ar;d to the following

Peed-Roanoke Coupty (2017 .
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described resl properties lying and being in the County of Roanoke, Vu‘guua, and more
particularly described on Schedule I} hereto; and

i

SEE SCHEDULE A, B, C and I) ATTACHED HERETO
AND MADE A PART HEREOF

This Deed is subject to all recorded easernents, restrictions, and ronditions affecting
the hereinabove deseribed property.

This Deed is exempt from all recordation taxes pursuant to Sectmn 58.1-811 of
the Cade of Virginia of 1950, as amended.

WITNESS the following signatures and seals

STATE OF VIRGINIA
CITY OF ROANOKE

[
The foregoing Deed was acknowledged before me by William C. Cranwell, St. this
_&_dny Qth-&QA.___' 2018. i,

l\\ g?g An WI
5_" ‘&c";j\"f
My Commission Expires: 3

g
Poow, TO. S0 =

WL R MABON, JA,
ATTEHNEY AT LA
ROANSKE, VIRDINIA

|

Deed-Roanpke County (2017) 7
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STATE OF VIRGINIA
CITY OF ROANOKE

1S dayof Ny 2018,
G,

My Commission Expires: -

2 A Wy
Yo Bams RO tdbi L PN
—oSSR Seeo S

\3

STATE OF VIRGINIA
CITY OF ROANOKE

this __ /¥ day of Doy 2018

My Commission Expires:

i
|
i
;
i
1
H

The foregoing Deed was acknowledged before me by Corliss Mulling Cranwell this

PAGE 17/4B

Uty
L&J%#iﬁ(SM)
Williamn Clivie ell, If

The foregoing Deed was acknowledged before me by William Chivie Cranwell, 1T

STATE OF VIRGINIA
CITY OF ROANOKE

(formerty laaown as Jane Bllen Cranwell Andre

ik

A \ NG
.5 aseon, o, SN A e
SalTRY Bl

naamm‘?wnmum
My Commission Expires: 3
e 2o S g
LAY a8
LHID o

L) Ay |l-"‘ 2
i ” ;i“. 1) ﬁii‘\\\‘t‘
iy
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The foregoing Deed was acknowledged before me by Jane Ellen Cranwell Dixon
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STATE OF VIRGINIA
CITY OF ROANOKE
The foregoing Deed was acknowledged before me by Kitty Lyn#l Robinson Branch
this __ Yo dayof &._\l aay , 2018, |
5
My Commission Expires: ,&‘gzmnmnﬂ'
By D6 Sy eaes it
5 "'3.'10“\
T v ot 3
Zoi @ 3 E
?‘%ﬁ‘ﬁ'ﬂ £ & H
%‘?‘% *'--Eﬁﬁ’%'%%
)
sy 'ﬁf};t‘l t?“ a

W o MABGN, JR,
ATTONNRY AT AW
ROANOKE, VIRGINIA
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PARCEL X

That certsin real property known zs 5288 Lois Lane, Roanoke, Virginia, located
in Roanoke County, Virginia, RB Subdivision for Oaks Development
Corporation and William C. Cranwell, Parcel 1D #038.08-03-29,00-0000.

|

BEING the same property conveyed to William C. Cranwell’and Stefla M.
Cranwell, by deed dated December 9, 1982, of record in the Clerk’s Office of
the Circuit Court for the County of Roanoke, Virginia in Deed Book 1191, Page
480,

AND BEING the same property conveyed to Corliss Mullins Cranwell, William
Clivie Cranweli, II, Jane Ellen Cranwell Andrews (now Jane Bllen Cranwell
Dixon) and Kitty Lynn Robinson Branch, by deed dated June 28, 2011, of record
in the Clerk's Office of the Circuit Court for the County of Roancke, Virginia,
as Instrument Mo, 201106150,

WL E MLAKON, JH.
ATTOAERY AT LAk
REARLOKE, VIREINEA

Thend-Roanoke Coanky (2017
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dated Qctober 4, 1
Book 7, at page 27,
and

BEING the same
Cranwell, by deed

480,

Dixon) and Kitty L.

W, £ Maton, Jp
ATYORNEY AT LAW
UWIANEISE, VEREINIA, "

2

H
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PAGE  28/40
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SCHEDULE B % |

PARCEL ¥1

miop e sam e+

|
Lot 23, Block 13, according to the Map of Section 2, Captain’s Grove Estates,

968, prepared by T.P. Patker, $.C.E., and of record in Plat
in the Clerk’s Office of the Clrenit Court of Roanoke County,

property conveyed to William C. Cranwell and Stella M.
dated December 9, 1982, of record in the C?crk’s Office of

the Circuit Court for the County of Roanoke, Virginia in Deed Book 1191, Page

AND BEING the same propesty conveyed to Corliss Mullins Cranwell, William
Clivie Cranwell, II, Jane Ellen Cranwell Andrews {(now Jane Ellen Cranwell

ynn Robinson Branch, by deed dated Jupe 28,2011, ofrecord

in the Clerk’s Office of the Circpit Court for the County of Roancke, Virginia,
as Instrument No, 201106150, o

Déed-Roasoke Coumty (201 7
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SCHEDULE C

PARCEL 111

Lot 2, containing 0.488 acre as shown os the plat of subdivision oftwo lots from
the property of Richard L. and Carolyn 8. Huffiman, dated March 10, 1993, by
Shrader Engingeting & Land Surveying, Inc., of record in the Clerk’s Office of
the Circuit Court of Roanoke County, Virginia, in Plat Book 16, page 94; and

TOGETHER with an sasement of ingress and ceress over that hﬁrenty foot joint
drivewsay casement, the center line of which leads from Virgimia Route 623
(Dent Road) 140.92 feet along with the common boundary line between Lots 1
and 2 of the aforesaid subdivision plat; and

BEING the same real property conveyed to William C. Cranwell and Stella M.,
Cranwell by deed dated May 9, 1995, of record in the aforesaid Clerk’s Office
in Deed Book 1474, page 1366, :

AND BEING the same property conveyed to Corliss Mullins Cranwell, Willism
Clivie Cranweli, II, Jane Ellen Cranwell Andrews (now Jane Ellea Cranwell
Dixon} and Kitty Lynn Robinson Branch, by deed dated June 28, 2011, of record
in the Clerk’s Office of the Circuit Court for the County of Roandke, Virginia,
as Instrument No. 201106150, :

Depd-Roanoke County (2018)
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SCHEDULE D

PARCELIV.

Lot 1, containing 0.479 acre as shown on the plat of subdivision oftwe fots from
t the property of Richard L. and Carolyn 8. Huffiman, dated March 10, 1993, by
Shrader Engineering & Land Surveying, Inc., of record in the Clerk’s Office of
the Circuit Court of Roanoke County, Virginia, in Plat Book 16, page 94; and

TOGETHER with an easement of ingress and egress over that twenty foot joint
driveway tasement, the center line of which leads from Virginis, Route 623
(Dent Road) 140.92 feet along with the common boundary line between Lots 1
and 2 of the aforesaid subdivision plat; and : '

BEING the ssme real property cooveyed to William C. Cranwclf; and Stella M.
Cranwel] by deed dated May 9, 1995, of record in the aforesaid Clerk’s Office
in Deed Baok 1474, page 1362, ’

AND BEING the same property conveyed to Corliss Mullins Cranwell, William
Clivie Cranwell, II, Jane Ellen Cranwell Andrews (now Jane Ellen Cranwell
Dixon) and Kitty Lynn Robinson Branch, by deed dated June 28, %01 1, ofrecord
inx the Clerk’s Office of the Circuit Court for the County of Roanoke, Virginia,
as Instrument No. 201106130,

E

L

WL B AON, JIE, ¢
ATTHREY AT AW ;
IDAMIKE, VIRTMIA

Deed-Rozancke County (201 8)
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CERTIFICATE OF TRUST 5
(Va. Code §64.2-804)

ELLEN TAYLOR NAQUIN CRANWELL IRREVOCARLE TRLST
U/ABATED DECEW Z0, 2012

On December 20, 2012, Willlam Clivie Cranwell, Sr., as Grantor, exccuted an joevocable st
agreement, with, ELLEN TAYLOR NAQUIN CR_ANWELL W.F. MASON, JR., and LINDIA
C. DALTON collectively as Trustee, '

|
Iae Toust is ivvevocable and the Grantor has na the power (o slter, amend ar cvoi:';t, the Timst in
asy way.

The addreszes of the current Members of the Trustee are:

Ellen Cranwell W.F. Mazon, Jr Linda C. Dalton
110 Braper Road 302 Washingion Avenus, 8W 110 Draper Hoad
Blackshurg, VA 24060 Roanoke, VA 24016 Blacksburg, VA 24060

The Trustee powets are noted in Article VI of the trust agresment.

Under Articie VI of the trust agre&mnn the Trustee is reqquired to act by majority decision.
Any investment accounts or other property heid in the trust should be titled as follows:
"Bllen Cranwell, W.F. Mason, Jr., and Linda Q. Dalton, Trustee of The Ellen Taylar Maguin
irvevacable Cranwell Trust wa dated December 20, 2012

To the best of our knowledpe the Truzt has not been revoked, modified, or amended in any
marmer that would cause the tepresentations made above 1o be in correct,

Ei_len aylor Maguin well, Trostec
STATE OF : 3
CITY OF _ %ﬁg %‘Gﬂ"

L the undersigned, a Notary Poblic in and for the State and CHy aforesald, da hemby
sertify that Ellen Taylor Naguin Cranwell, as Trustee, has this day personzlly appeaved before me in
my State and City aforessid, to acknowledge the act and deed of and to be her act and deed sz Trastee
therzof on the foregoing Trust Agreement bearing date on the dayof 2012,

WITNESS my hand and notarial scal this /% day of S 2012

My Commission Expires: _M@%JJ
™ Publy

Pty Y

Lo, RANGY L DVINELL
. . MY COMMISSION § DD g58co0
R EXPIRER: steich 30, 2014
1208 Evoced Thvie Rudgd itz Sawions
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STATE OF L H
CITY OF :
1, the undersipned, a Notary Public in and for the State and City afomsa{ﬁ, der herebry

certify ghat W.F. Mason, Jr., a3 Trustee, has this day personally sppesred befors me in sy State and City
aforesaid, to scknowledge the act and deed of and 1o be her act and deed os Trustes thereof on the

foregoing Trust Agrecment bearing date onthe _Ze>  day of Tiec, . 2013,
WITMESS my haod and notarial seal this 27 dey of e, . 2012

ASEHIPE,
W b,
‘*\?E&v -‘}“!-V.f{‘ ¥ 5’4’

P . . a P e,
My Commission Expires: T3 ‘,-éfh‘l"f 0% % f
= oy Z N o
W v ol S \

0
X Lo g
g }
% S GE
35

,"J

My,

| i,

L% ]
= ‘{‘9 "?’
%, Gpth 4 2L

*a * gk
o EALTY 0%y
el T

ééa . é‘gﬁén, '{‘rusm

CITY OF e
CITY OF s 1
1, the undersigned, 1 Notary Publio in atd for the State and City aforesaid, do heteby

cartify that Linda C, Dajton, 82 Trustes, has thiz day personally sppearcd before me in iy State and City
oforesaid; o acknowlodge the actand deed of pad t be her act and deed as Truster thereot om the

foregoing Trust Agreentent hearing date on the _2.¢s day of _The , 2012,
WITNESS my hand and notarial seal this 5773 day of “E ... 2012,

% § P P AEer
y Commission Bxpires: by ! T2y
Blic

o,
”3’ -.%-%
% )
i1
2k
&
ugpath eﬁ
n“"‘!L

@ 1
“";:?m

2y e

ety
'npl;, }I:\\i“*‘

IMSTRUMENT 8201316146
ROANGKE COUNTY OB

DECSMEBER 2@ 2813 AT 11 423aAM

HTEVEN &, HMCGRAMs CLERK
RECORDEDR BY: FRS
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To %‘/ oo
LIST OF HPIRS Cose No. ...

COMMONWRALTHN OF VIRGINIA
Roancke County ...

i Btnty 22. 2010

¥Wo, the undersigned, horeby state under cuth that the following are 2l of the helrs of the Dm:ndc; ¢
NAMES OF HEIRS ADDRESSES RELATIONSHIFP AGE

s e e o tesan asere - [E

l!wa aovare (pleass cheek oued:

1 1 Proponent(s) of the will (no guatification)

[ 1 Pergonal repreasentativels) of the decedent's cstate

I#} Helrat-law of intestate decedent {no qualification within 30 duys following denfn)

Gives under my/our hand this ... 14’ ............. dny of .. # 'Pﬁ l ............ s s

. Wllliu.m C. Cranwell, Sz, e
"PHINTED MANME GF SURSORIBER CTTHIGN A

........................ b SOHATIRE [;f;g e
...... R, “""""i-'i«&\'él"iiii»"f-'iiia'is"crsuinrmus [ e E‘:..:nacmana

Statg of .. a[t ‘f,ﬁf r1 it . 1Cy DA Covay of . A/'iwdj— o ME.. ﬁ'f L A wits
Subreribed and yworn 1o bofare me this ... 2 th day P z.‘fﬁf.’:.ll_ ) ISR B - SN

BY oo w;/jmm N C:'.z?ﬁf:w;./

s J 3 ... ) V' Y L g
o My sommission cxpires iy Eﬁx' cﬁ"ﬁ a‘fﬂ L3,

Registration MNo... n.f 5' 5: "? .

v s 20 IQ

: In the Cleti's Offioe of the ‘iﬁl"-\‘m Erenit Court this ‘24'{51' day of ..

the fm'cgohlg LT QP Hriks was filed snd adroitied (0 l"ﬂ d— Tegte: Wx”gN A, Maamw‘ c]ark

CLERX.

by %&ﬂw% s Preputy Clerk

FORM OC-16 1 MASTER 05/08
VA COURE § 64.1-134
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Mal Lad Apg. Power Co.
s 53! Pane:, Mok 2971

GAW L-UGOMDAP Hay, 2780 8. Y. 922

ight of Way Essomans i

§X 1188 P5 1071

. 8
Pt B ] p
Ens Mo, .._ﬁ’\.._,.,a._._' . RAN Mop Mo, X28 PR &
‘afr;? No. ZEPOWY | o No. 8185 Frob No., 9%
L =

THiE AGRBEMENT, made this ... AL cw of oy Sk A B uyand
betwern . AN 2 5 : Al

‘herein called “Ciravtars,” whothar one o marg persons, and APPALACHIAN FONWNER mmmnv,p Virginia
rarporatlaon, Bercin caliod “Appaiachian,”

WITNESSE TM:

[erarte

That for and In consdderation of the sum of One Dol 151,00}, casht In hand pald to Brantors by Appalz-
chian, 1w recelpr whorco? I herahy askrawledged, Geantars heraby geaat and sonvey 1o Appalechian, 1tk sucorssors
w0 BIrignt, Hglits of woy and easermeigs with the right, privilege snd suthorky o Appalashian, it syvessars ans
EAINE 10 Lonlruet, seact, Instali, aoarste, melvtain, renew ang ntthove & ling or ilaer for the purposs of Wohsrmitziog
clogtris power and 3 ttephons fime ar lines. taciuding alestrin wrvica tinos ang extentions thargtram, tn, o slong,
aver, thraugh, acrase o unidue the foltuwing dascribad lands af the Crantors sliusied in,_JS2 o Linl
Dlztrigy, Gaunty of SCOOMEES,  State of Virglnin, and bounded:

OnWe Nevih Sy the ands ot Roy = i k.
On tho B by the bauds of

*MWW&W?
On the South by thy fands of Sapbain's Grove Bevates. Plat Boek 7, base 27
On the Wasy by the lands of abtain'g Qroyve et RIS enBlts, Bk 7. Pages 27

i
H

3

TOGETHER with the risht to Appalachian, ity sucesssart ancd wsigns, emiressalbuplamerersetimmoimein,

peakut nfatiidered

=

o * sniliant g - 3 +

. B srvch ook pdeins " =i R TR B vt v BT TR e TN
treriphe 1o instuil, ploce, ersct, matnedn, inxpoct, rapsiy, rernew, add to e numisr oF and relucntr at will ondar-
ground sonduits, ducts, veuhs, cahist, wiras, transfurmers, paderaly, rierg, pode, fixtures, and sppurtinences fn,
on, alang, ever., through, scress aod wndar the shove roterred 1g promises; .

SUeTadnging Srarei

4

ST TR I e RECRLlOE, ant Thi fight zo distuk the rface of sald gromiss and to ssvate
theaeam, and 10 sut atd alear sl pramiset of brush and undergtowth and to remeve therttrom sny Tess of Uop
raats, shrubs or growth which may imterfure with or sndanger the asfoty or use of id condult, duets, vauits,
cablas, wires, vantformars, pedastals, rlsgre, pass, Sixtutes, and apsurtynances; and the gt of ingrest and enrass o
and avar sald above reFstred to promisan, sod uay of tha adiofning lants of tho Grantort 2t Jnv ord all tmes, for tha
purbate of instatling, placing, grecting, mafotalning, ingparting, rapalring, canswing ond ramaving jts seterrermrms,

e v Conduits, duots, vaults, cabieg, wires, tansfarmers, eedestaly, rlars, pads, Hsturcs and appar tensness,
andtd for the purpnse of adding 10 the number therest, and for dedng anything necasary or usefiyl of convantent tor
the anjoymient of the esternant heraTn granted; al the privilags &t farteving at any time any or ail of etid imprave-
o Gremwd or Wstiilvd in, an, $fung, aver, thigugh, Atfatt gr under e above rafiérred 10 premites;as moy be
voduited by Aphatichian far the ful snlovemeny or retinguishimans of the rights hepin grantug, [
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Vided by law the undersighed {greaia) harby deciares

By

khe L0l consideration for the property wansferend by -
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Fidelity National Title Insurance Company
SCHEDULE A

Name and Address of Titlednsurance Company;

FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
Attn: Claims Department '

Policy No,: 82306-83650071
Address Referencs: €011 SIERRA DRIVE
’ ROANQKE, VA 24012

Amount of insurance: g 135,000.00
Premlum: % 828.50

Date of Policy: April 28, 2011 at 01:26 PM

1. Name of Insured:
DAVID C. cLAY

*2. The estate or interest in the Land that is insured by this policy is:
Fee Simple

3. Title is vested in: oo
DAVID . CLAY

4. The Land referred to in this palicy Is described as follows: L
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREQF

- FIRST CHOICE TITLE & SETTLEMENT, Lic

1334 ROANOKE ROAD ;‘
DALEVILLE, VA 24083 :<
(540)966-2100 !

Fidelity Natona Title Insyrance Company

This policy is invalid unlegs the palicy jacket ang Schedules A and B are attached.
ALTA Quner's Palicy Sehedute A-ge
275104 (/08)

(H-2703T8.PFDA 1-2700TB/M w4}

- L

T e by ey o ST T 4 s AW s ¢

1 Reauested By: dmAshankam Dinteds 14/7/5098 9% D
Age 7
rdier Searsh P 8
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Pidelity National Title Insurance Com pany

Policy No. 82308-83650071 ¢
LEGAL DESCRIPTION i_‘

EXHIBIT "A” ;

|
The fand referred to herein below is situated in he County of Reanoke, State of Virginia, and is described as
follows: |

L.
Lot 27, Block 13, according to the Map of Section 2, Captain's Grave Estatas, dated Octobet 4, 1968, prepared

by T. P. Parker, 8. C, E., and of record in the Clerk's office of the Cireuit Gourt for the County of Reanoke, -
Virginia, in Plat Book 7, Page 27. i

This policy Is invalid unless the policy jacket and Schedules A and B are attached.

ALTA Ovmary Policy Exhitilt A-06
TE104 (BI06) F1-2T09TBPEDM 1-2706TEM4)

+Oteter Ssarch Page 3of 8 Requested By; pmlshankare, Srinted: 41770025 508 D
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Fidelity National Title Insurance Com pany

Palicy No. 82308-836850071

SCHEDULE B
EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE

i
i
¢
i
i
;

This policy does not insure against loss or damage (and the Company will not pay costs, attiﬁmeys' fees, or
expense:g; which arlee by reason of the following:

1. <Those taxes which become due and paysble subseduent to the date of this policy.

2 /gxr'éncmaéhment. encurmbrance, victation, variation, or.adverse. circumstance affecting the Title that
ould be disciosed by an accurste and complete land survey of the Land, The term “encroachment”
includes encroachments of existing improvemnents located on the Land onto adjoining land, and
?m':hmem onto the Land of existing improvements located on adjcining kand,
3

asement granted from Pakicia A Bailey to The Roanoke Regional Airport Commission by insirument
dated February 1, 2008 recorded, in instiument No, 200808107, Co

4./Ea§‘éh1ent granted frem R, W. Bowers, Et al to Appalachian Power Company by Instrument dated March
" 4,1868 recorded, in Plat Book 872, Page 809, i

5. _ Easeffient on Map or Plat of Subdivision recorded in Plat Book 7, Page 27.

' ;./s.Feet P. U. E along rear lot line. |
~Z 25 Feet M. B, L from Sierra Drive. ‘
3. 50 Feat Radius temparary tumnaround,

6.  Deed of Trust from David C. Clay to STACY
dated 04/15/2011, recorded 04/15/201 1, i
$139,808.00.

EMPLE Trustes for Altantic Bay Mertgage Group, LLC
nstrument Numbsr 201104098, in the origihal grincipal sum of

I

This policy is invalid uniess the poficy Jacket and Schedules A and B are attar;ﬁed.

ALTA Owner's Policy Schedute B.08

278108 (groe) (11-2Z708TB.FFOM 1270078 4)

Swer Searph PageZof g Requested By: pm3shankara. Brinted 11776098 208 TM
KKK RTRT AN04 B0 .
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Fidelity Nationa) Title Insurance Company :

SCHEDULE B . SECTION |}
EXCEPTIONS

Aty policy we issue will have the following axceptions unless they are taken cars of to our satisfasction,

1. Defecis, liens, encumbrances, adverse chaims or other matiers, If any, created or first appearing in the
public racards or attaching ta the title subsaquent 1o the date of this comnvtmant,

2. Those texes which became dus and payable subsequent fo the date of this poficy. !

3. Any encroachment, encumbrance, violation, variation, or adverse cirsumstance affecting the Tile that
wouils be disclesed by an aecurate and complete land survey of the Land, Tha term “encroaghment”

includes ehwroachments of existing Improvemehts located on the Land onte adjuining lakd, and

gr&c{oammems onto the Lend of existing Improvements focated on adjoining and. AS TO OWNER
ICY.

4. Easzemantgrarted fom Patricia A, Bailey t6 The Roanoke Regilonat Aimnt Cornmission by instrument
dated Febnrary 1, 2006 racorded, In instument No, 200806107,

5. Easemant granted from R. W, Bowers, Bt af fo Appatachian Power Cerapany by Instrument dated March 4,
1268 recorded, In Plal Book 872, Page 608,

B.  Easament on Map or Piat of Subdivision recorded in Plat Book 7, Page 27,
1. 5 Feet R, L. € along rear fot {ina.

2. 25 Feal M, B, L from Siema Drive.
3. 50 Feet Radius temporary tumaround. A% TO OWNERS POLICY

P Eusementon Map or PE of Subdivision regorded in Plat Book 7 4Fage 27,

1. 5 Feat P, U. E along rear iot line.

2. 25 Feet ML 8, L from Bierra Drive, but this policy insures that sail setbacks have nat been violated and
that a future violatien theresf will net cause = forfaiture or reversion of title,

4. 50 Feat Radius temporary tumarountd AS TO LENDERS POLICY .

8. Deed of Trust from David C. Clay to__ Trustes for Attaniie Bay Mortgage Group, LLEG dated 04/152011,

fecorded 04/15/2041, in Instrument Nomber __ In the origingt pncipal surmn of $139,896,00. AS TO
OWNERS POLICY

9. NOTE: AN 8.1-06 ALTA ENDORSEMENT WILL BE AFEIXED TO THE FINAL LOAN POLICY AND A
FORM 9-08 WILL BE AFRIXED TO THE FINAL LOAN POLICY.

This commitment s invatia uniass the insuring Provisions and Schedutes A and B are attached,
ALTA Pialn Language Comemitment Schadule B1L03 )
VG112 {6/08) w (142109TBPEOM 1270887

1-Crader Soarch PageTors Fequested Bv: omashankars, Prntad: 117772008 5-nR ok
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Tile No.: 11270918

Fidelity National Title Insurance Company
LEGAL DESCRIPTION ‘ |

EXHIBIT A"

The land refered ko herain balow i situated in tha County of Roangke, State of Virginia, and It deseribed as
Toliows:

1.0t 27, Block 13, secording to the Map of Siection 2, Captaln's Grove Estates, dated Ocotober 4, 1068, prapared ‘
By T. P, Parker, 5. C. €., and of record int the Clerk's office of the Clrouit Caurt for the County of Roanake, ‘
Virginia, in Piat Bagk 7, Page 27. )

I
b
Being the sams property cotiveyed b John . Bafley and Paticla A. Baitey, husband and wife, by the antirety
with the tght of survivorship as at cormon law by Deed from Donald Hdward Wilfong (a/kfa Donald M, Witfong)
and Linds Darlena Wilfong {afivs Linda D, Wilfong), husband and wife dated May 11, 1979, recorded May 26,
1979 in Dead Book 1120, Page 574 In the Clerk's OMice of the Circult Ciourt of Roanoke Counly, Virginia,

The sali John E Balley died February 16, 2004 as evidenced by his List of Hels filed for record in the aforesaid,
Glerids Office as thstrumant No., CWF20040012 ‘

|

a

This commitment is invalid unless the Inzuring Provisions end Schedules A 2nd B are attachad,

ALTA Plaln Language Commivent Exhivk A0 (N270THPFO/-Z270BTEMN

.tk i o

rOrder Seargh Pagegor Retuested By: priBehankarg, Printed: 11/7/2029 2:08 PM

36741
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SCHEDULE A

Tive Officer: Tenie &, Brown ) Title No.: 11-2709T8
Escrow Officer:  Tenie (5. Brown g

Escrow No.: 11-2709TD
Loan Ne.: 457110188

1. Comitment Date: Mareh 8, 2011 at 12:00:00 - o
2. Policy (or Policles) to be ssved:

(2) Owner's Policy { ALTA Qwrer's Paficy (6/17/08) )
Palicy Amtunt $ 125,000.00
Proposed Insured: DAVID C, CLAY

{b} Loan Palicy  { ALTA Loan Palicy (8147/06) )
Folicy Amount § 139,895.00

Proposed Insurad: ATLANTIC BAY MORTGAGE GROUP, LLC, its successors |
andAr assigns as their respectivis imerests may appagr.

3. The Fee Slmple interest In the land degoribed in this Commitment is owned, at the Commiltrment Date, by;
Patricia A. Bailey i

4. ‘The fand refermed to In this Commitme}\t is described a3 follows:
SEE EXHIBIT “A* ATTACHED HERETD AND MADE A PART HEREOE

. \Q,WL )‘y W FIRST CHOICE TITLE & SETTLEVENT, LLC
Countersigned; o 1334 ROANOKE ROAD

Authevized Signatory DALEVILLE, VA 24083

{S40)p8g-2100

This commitment is invalid uniess the Insuring Provisions and Schedules A and B are attached,

ALTA Plain Language Gorumtitrnant Sehodids A5

RTSN0 {E048) (1 LZTOBTR. FFOMH-2 7080/}

O

. H
“Order Bwsrch . Paged ofg Renuested By pin3shankfng Drikksd: 147075 510 08
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- i _ ' The No.: 11-27097B
Fidelity Nationa) Title Tnsurance Company

SCHEDULE 8- SECTION |

REQUIREMENTS

The following requirsments rrust be mat:
1 Pay the agreed amounts for the intarest In the land andfor the molgage o be insured,
2. Payus the premiums, fees and tharges for the policy.

3. Doouments salisfactory to us creating the iInterest in the land andfor mortgege to be insured muet be
signed dellvered and recorded. ) ‘

&  General Warmanty Desd with English Covenants of Title from PATRICIA A, BAILEY vesting fea |
simple Btie in DAVID C. CLAY : :
b.  Daed of Trust from DAVID . CLAY securing your {oan.

4. You must tall us in writing the name of anyone et referred m in this Commitment who will get an interest

in e land or who will tneke a Joun on the land. We may than moke additional raguiremeants or
exeaptions,

8. Payment of all real estate taxes, chargas and assesaments which are dus and payable,

This lax information is fumished for yeur information only. No iiab;lity of any nalure whatsosver Is hereby
assumed for ervors as to thesa figurex. The settoment agentatiomey must verily these flgures for the
purposes of cartifying iifle to the Cormpany and praparing settiement pro rations.

Tax Asgessmant for 2010

NMAP or PARGCEL IDIGPIN # 028.05-02-11.090-0000. -
DESCRIPTION IN TAX RECORD: Lot 27, Block 13, Sectinn 2, Captain's Grove Estates,
LAND ASSESSMENT: H27.000,00, .

IMPROVENMENTS ASSESSMENT: $423,200.00.

TOTAL ASSESSMENT: ¥150,200.00.

ANNUAL TAX: $1,151.48

TAX PAYMENT DE DATE(S): June 5 and December 5

TAXES HAVE BEEN PAID THROUGH: 1st hustf of 2010,

TAKES A LIEN, NOT YET BUE: 138 haif of 2011,

PURCHASERS ESCROW ACCOUNT TO BE BASED ON TAX AMOUNT OF $1.837.18.
NOTE: Taxes are DELINQUENT for the 2nd fualf of 2010, ’
NQTE! Taxes are curtently in elderty tax rellef axemption stéxus.

8. Receipt of satisfactory executed "Cramers (sabars} Affidavit as to Mechanics' Liane and Possessloln.”

7. Canceliation snd relsase of recond of tha Deed of Trust from John E. Balley and Falricia A. Bailay,

Nusband gnd wife to Robert E. Ruleff and K, Dwayne Louk, Trustea(s), dated Fabruary 9, 2004, recorded
Febrary 13, 2004, filed For recard fn Instrument No, 200402245, A= stated in Deed of Trust: Odginat

This commitment s invalld unfess the issuring Provisions and-Schedulas A snd Bare attached.

ALTA Plain Langusge Commitrent Scheduls 8.06

E11 (trom) {14-27097T8 PFDM 12700 T Bm)

AL W e s

“order Search ‘ Page 5 of & Reguested Bv: om3shankam Printard: 11715097 2-00 G
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SCHEDULE B « SECTION | ,
REQUIREMENTS {
{Continued) H

4

Tile No.: 14-2700T8

Principal $172,500.00; Original Nota Holder Financial Freedom Seniar Funding Carperation, & Subdivision
of Lehran Brothers Rank, FSE, -

NOTE: Assigned to Mortgage Elnetronic Regis{raﬂon Systerns, Inc., a3 nomines for Finanstal Fraedom
Acquisition, LLE revorded in natrument No, 200814874 and Gonsent of UeaHalder is recorded in i
nstrument No, 2006813954, !

- l

NQTE: Consen! of LisnHolder is reconded it instrament No, 200813654,

INOTE: Hthis deed of trust is a creditiing deed of trust, revelpt of additionel certification that the credit fne

account has been closad and that the chacks andfor credit <aids isseed In sonnection with the account
have been surrendured,)

8. Ganceliation and release of recurd of the Dead of Trust from John B, Bailey and Palricia A Beley, |
hushand and wife Yo Robsrt E. Rutol, Trustee(s), dated Pebruary 8, 2004, recorded February 13, 2004,
flled for ragord in Instrument Nes, 200402248, As stated in Dead of Trust: Origingd Prinicipat $172,500,00;
Criginal Note Holder Sacretary of Housing and Urben Development. ' i

NOTE; Consent of LienHoldar is recorded in Instrument o, 200813958,

(NOTE: ifthis deed of trust Is a creditling deed of trust, receipt of additional eortfleation that the cradit line

Bocount has been cloged and that the checks andfor credit cards issued in connection with the aceount
have been surrendered,)

8 Sotisfaction or releaza of record of Judgment in favor of Cltlbantk {South Dakota) NA against Patricia A,
Balley, dafed August 20, 2007, dogkeled Septeraber 14, 2007, in Judgment Lien Diocket Instrument No.
200702089, in the Clork's Office of ths Cireuft £ourt of Roanoks, Virginia, in the smount of $7.398.17, plus
penglly, costs, interast and attormey fees, if any. .

0. COLLECT AND PAY 2ND HALF OF 2040 TAX BILL WHICH ARE DELINQUENT.,
i1 Payment of full consideration to of for the stoount of the grantor(s) or mongagor(s),
12 Receiptof satisfactory evidence as to the date af death of JOHN'E, BAILEY, decessed. Upon recelpt of

such avidence, adeitionat requiremants may be necessary If the deceased disd within one year prior to the

dage of this commitrnant, and/for the will of the devent wes probated less than one year prior i
the effective data of this comntitmant. . ‘

This commitment iz invalid untess the Insuring Frovisions and Schedules A and 8 are altached,

ALTA Plain Languige Commitmant Schedule B-O6

AE Bins)y {11-2T0STH. FFDM 1270078/}
1

Order Search Page@ors
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Property Location:

Parcel ID:  038.05-02-07.00-0000
Magisterial Districe:  Hollins
Account: 11631

Card 10f1

Owner Name and Mailing Address:

CRANWELL FAMILY IRREV TRUST ; CRANWELL ELLEN TAYLOR N

PO BOX 21137 ROANOKE VA 24018

Current Preperty Assessment 2025

Total Building Value: 0
Total Land Value: 17200
Total Value: 17200

This property contains 1 Lot of land with a(n) N/ A style building, Built about N/A, having primary N/A secondary N/A exterior and N/A roof

cover, N/A bedroom(s}, N/A full bath(s), N/A half bath(s).

Narrative Description

Jurisdiction: Roancke County

Property Characteristics

Legal Deseription; LT 23 BLK 13 SEC 2 CAPTAINS GROVE EST

Deeded Acreage: 1 Lot
Estimated Acreage: 0.6961 AC

Neighborhood:
Census Block:

F082 / BOXLEY HILLS NORTH
5116103G2072006

Vacant Land: YES Land Use Program: NO
Sales Information
Most Recent Sales
Sale Date Sale Price  Legal Reference

T2712018
6/28/2011 0
s

11/1900 0

mnse o

1/1/1800 0

DB201106150

DBOOLISIOISD

PBO0GO700027

DB0010910329

DBO0IOfO4g0 -

11/7/2025



Property Location:

Parcel ID:  038.05-02-07.00-0000
Magisterial District:  Hollins
Account: 11631

Card 1of I
Zoning Information
Split:
Zoning Code Zoning Description
County-R1 Low Density Residential

Action No:
Date:
Ordinance:

Name:

117772025



Property Location:

Parcel ID:  038.05-02-07.00-0000
Magisterial District:  Hollins
Account: 11631

Card 10f1

Emergency Communicatiens: No

Airport: No
Wellhead Protection: Yes
Floodplain: Yes

Overlay Districts

*Manufactured Housing:

Clearbrook Village:

*For more Information on Roanoke County Zoning, please call 540-772-2068 or visit

Roancke River Conservation: No

ittps://www roanokecountyva, covipz

Community Number; 510190

Flood Certificates FIRM Panel:
Flood Zone:
FIRM Panel:
Flood Zone:
FIRM Panel:
Flood Zone:
FIRM Panel;
Flood Zone:

Flood Zone Information

AE

S161CR154G

AE

S1161C0154G

0.2 PCT ANNUAL CHANCE FLOOD HAZARD

31161C0154G

X

Effective Date: 9/28/2007
Floodway:

Effective Date; 9/28/2007
Floodway: FLOODWAY
Effective Date: 9/28/2007
Floodway:

Effective Date: 9/28/2007
Floedway:

117772025



Property Location:

Parcel ID: 038.05-02-07.00-0000
Magisterial District:  Hollins
Account: 11631

Card1of1
Building Areas
Sub Ares Sketched Area Finished Area Perimeter

1772025



Property Location:

Parcel ID:  038.05-02-07.00-0000
Magisterial District:  Hollins
Account: 11631

€Card1of1

11/7/2025



Property Location:

Parcel ID:  0338.05-02-07.00-0000
Magisterial District:  Hollins
Account: 11631

Card1of1
Services
Trash Service: Wednesday Westerr Virginia Water Authority Website
Bulk & Brush Pickup: B Route Services:
Recycling: Map
leoihr:? U:;vgm:y (2.38 r:;tes} Police Station:  Map
creafional Center: ap . N . .
. . . Public Safetv Center, 59235 Cove Rd, Roanoke VA
Green Ridge Recreation Center & Splash Valley (2.20 miles) HRiIe Sasely Lo e CHRORE
Library: Map Fire Station:
Hollins Branch Library (1.10 miles) Nouth County
Schools
Elementary School: Burlington
Middle School: Northside
High School: Notthside

6 11/7/2025



Property Location:

Parcel I 038.05-02-07.00-0000
Magisterial District:  Hollins
Account: 11631

Card 10f1

Broadband Providers

Satellite

Provider Name Upload Speed Download Speed

" HUGHESNET . . " DataNotAvailable” L . Data Not Available - .

DISHNET SATELLITE BROADBANEL Data Not Available Data Not Available

" Data Not Available’

. SKYCASTERS: ' Data Not Available -

VIASAT INC Data Not Available Prata Not Avaifable

Wireless 4G

Provider Name Upload Speed Download Speed

© ATTMOBILITY . ' Data Not Available | -

| DataNotAvailable

NTELQS Data Not Available Data Not Available

T-MOBILE

Data Not Available Data Not Available

 USCRLLULAR DNtk D e

VERIZON WIRELESS Data Not Available Pata Not Available

Wireless LTE

Provider Name Upload Speed Download Speed

DataNotAvallable

. AT&TMOBILITY. "Data Not Available -

T-MOBILE Data Not Available Data Not Available

7 Data Not Available - * Data Not Available =

VERIZON WIRELESS Pata Not Available Data Not Available

Wireline Cable

Provider Name Uptpad Speed Downigad Speed

| COXCOMMUNICATIONS ' DaaNotAvailable = .~ - U DataNot Available

7 11/7/2025



Property Location:

Parcel ID:  038.05-02-07.00-0000
Magisterial District:  Hollins
Account: 11631

Card I of 1

Wireline DSL

Provider Name

Upload Speed

Download Speed

VERIZON VIRGINIALLC

Data Not Available

Pata Not Avaifable

11/7/2025



Property Location:

Parcel I:  038.05-02-07.00-0000
Magisterial District:  Hollins
Account: 11631

Card 1 of 1

Pictometry

Captaing Grove Eslaps
Bee 2 5

117772025



Property Location:

Parcel ID:  038.05-02-07.00-0000
Magisterial District:  Hollins
Account: 11631

Card 1 of 1

Hybrid

10

11/7/2025



Fidelity National Title Insurance Company

OFAC Sanctions List Search
Search Date & Time: 11/13/2025 5:45 pm

Order No.: Agent's Reference Number: 25-43445-R
Property Address: 0 Grove Lane, Roanoke County, Roanoke, VA 24012

A search has been conducted against the Sanctions List administered by the Office of Foreign Assets
Control ("OFAC") for the following party:

The search has returned the following results:

Business Name: Wollz & Associates

**NO MATCH FOUND**

if a search of the OFAC SDN List results in a possible match with a name (or names) on the list, follow the instructions

on the OFAC website regarding the due diligence steps which must be taken to determine a valid OFAC maich. The
due diligence steps can be accessed at:

http:/fwww freasury.goviresource-center/fags/Sanctions/Pages/directions.aspx

For more information:

OFAC Hotline is: (202) 622-2490,
OFAC Website: htip/iwww treas. gov/offices/enforcement/ofac!

Click Here to read the OFAC Step By Step Guide

FinCEN Hotline is: (866) 556-3974.
FinCEN Website: httpJ/iwww.fincen.gov/

The information in this database was provided by the Office of Foreign Asset Control {OFAC) of the US Treasury Department.

Patriot Search
Page 1



Fidelity National Title Insurance Company

Patriot Search
Page 2



Fidelity National Title Insurance Company

OFAC Sanctions List Search
Search Date & Time: 11/13/2025 5:45 pm

Order No.: Agent's Reference Number: 25-43445-R
Property Address: 0 Grove Lane, Roanoke County, Roanoke, VA 24012

A search has been conducted against the Sanctions List administered by the Office of Foreign Assets
Control ("OFAC") for the following party:
The search has returned the following results:

Business Name: Cranwell Family Irrev Trust

**NO MATCH FOUND**

if a search of the OFAC SDN List results in a possible match with a name (or names) on the list, follow the instructions
on the OFAC website regarding the due diligence steps which must be taken to determine a valid OFAC match. The
due diligence steps can be accessed at:

hitp:/iwww.treasury.goviresource-center/faqs/Sanctions/Pages/directions.aspx

For more information:

OFAC Hotline is: (202) 622-2490.
OFAC Website: http.//www.treas.gov/cffices/enforcement/ofac/

Click Here to read the QFAC Step By Step Guide

FInCEN Hotline is: (866} 556-3974.
FinCEN Website: http:/iwww fincen.gov/

The information in this database was provided by the Office of Foreign Asset Control (OFAC) of the US Treasury Department.

Patriot Search
Page 1



